tempted to be acquired by condemnation proceedings, it would cost the City more 
money. 

I would respectfully recommend that the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
approve of the selection of the site by the Board of Education and authorize its ac-
quisition at private sale at a price not exceeding seventeen thousand one hundred dol-
lars ($17,100), the contract to be submitted to the Corporation Counsel for his ap-
proval as to form. 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate, Department of Finance. 
Approved: 

H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

The following resolution was offered:

[...]

title and interest of the owners of said property of, in and to the streets in trout 
thereof to the centre thereof, 
—and the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to enter into contracts for the 
acquisition of the above described premises at private sale, at a price not exceeding 
seventeen thousand one hundred dollars ($17,100), said contracts to be submitted 
to the Corporation Counsel for his approval as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-

men, the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Queens and Richmond, and the

[...]

This price while full value is not, in my 
opinion, excessive. I would therefore respectfully recommend that the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment approve of the selection of the site by the Board of 
Education and authorize its acquisition at private sale at a price not exceeding 
twenty-four thousand six hundred and fifty dollars ($24,650). 

Respectfully submitted for approval, 
MORTIMER J. BROWN, 

Appraiser of Real Estate, Department of Finance. 
Approved: 

IT A. METZ, Comptroller. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of

[...]

together with all the right, title and interest of the owners of said premises 
of, in and to the streets in front thereof to the centre thereof, 
-and the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to enter into contracts for the 
acquisition of the above described property at private sale, at a price not exceeding 
twenty-four thousand six hundred and fifty dollars ($24,650), said contracts to be 
submitted to the Corporation Counsel for his approval as to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder- 

men, the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Queens, Richmond, and the

[...]

Pursuant to the provisions of a resolution of the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment, adopted March 3, 1905:  the entire cost and expense of this proceeding is to 
be borne and paid by The City of New York, for which Corporate Stock to the amount 
of nine hundred and eighty-two thousand three hundred and eighteen dollars and 
eighty cents ($982,318.8o) should be issued. 

A resolution for that purpose is herewith submitted. 
Respectfully. 

H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 194 of the Revised Greater 

New York Charter, the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized to issue Corporate 
Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 16g of the Revised 
Greater New York Charter, to the amount of nine hundred and eighty-two thousand 
three hundred and eighteen dollars and eighty cents ($982,318.80), the proceed'. 

whereof to be applied to replenish the Fund for Street and Park Openings for this 
amount to be paid therefrom, in the matter of opening and extending Grand street. 
from Hooper street to Havemeyer and South Fourth streets, in the Thirteenth, Fif-

[...]

as to make the description of said lands and premises read as follows: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the northerly line of the lands 
of Public School ioo with the easterly line of West Third street, and running thence 
easterly along the northerly line of the said lands of Public School too two hundred 
and eighteen (218) feet two and three-quarters (2) inches, thence northerly fifty 
(50) feet one-half (%) inch, thence westerly and parallel with the said northerly line 
of the lands of Public School too two hundred and fifteen (215) feet three-quarters 
('q) inch to the easterly line of West Third street, thence southerly along the westerly 
line of West Third street fifty (50) feet three (3) inches to the northerly line of the 
lands of said Public School loo, the point or place of beginning.

[...]

so as to make the description of said lands and premises read as follows: 

"Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the northerly line of the 
lands of Public School ioo with the easterly line of West Third street, and running 
thence easterly along the northerly line of the said lands of Public School loo two 
hundred and eighteen (218) feet two and three-quarters (2Y4) inches; thence northerly 
fifty (5o) feet one-half (/) inch; thence westerly and parallel with the said north-
erly line of the lands of Public School loo two hundred and fifteen (215) feet three-
quarters (4) inch to the easterly line of West Third street; thence southerly along 
the westerly line of West Third street fifty (50) feet three (3) inches to the north- 
erly line of the lands of Public School ioo, the point or place of beginning.